V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

4.1.1 Blind nuts as specified on the engineering drawing (e.g., Bombardier B0203034,
Hi-Shear BN360 or Hi-Shear BN1360).  Refer to Figure 1 for a general description and
part number breakdown.
PPS 2.29
Issue 12
Page 4 of 16
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 1 - General Description and Part Number Breakdown For Blind Nuts
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Blind nut power tool kit (e.g., a Hi-Shear BG2500 gun with a BP3000 or BP7000
air-hydraulic power unit and tooling accessories as listed in Table 4). The BP7000 power
unit replaces the BP3000 unit, which is no longer available.  Refer to Figure 2 for a
general description of the power tool kit.  It is acceptable to use alternative installation
equipment provided that the final installation meets all the requirements specified in
section 6.
Blind Nut Assembly
B0203034 = 100˚ countersunk shallow head
BN360 = 100˚ countersunk shallow head
BN1360 = 100˚ countersunk shallow head, short expander
Sleeve Finish
 - = Abrasive clean
PB = Cadmium plated (Type II, class 2)
Size of Bolt to be Used
632 = 6-32 bolt (6-32UNJC-3B thread)
832 = 8-32 bolt (6-32UNJC-3B thread)
1032 = 10-32 bolt (10-32UNJC-3B thread)
428 = 1/4-28 bolt (1/4-28UNJF-3B thread)
524 = 5/16-24 bolt (5/16-24UNJF-3B thread)
624 = 3/8-24 bolt (3/8-24UNJF-3B thread)
Expander Finish
 - = Cadmium plated (Type I, class 2) and cetyl alcohol lube
DU = Solid film lubricant
G = Silver plate and cetyl alcohol lube
GF = Silver plate, solid film lube and cetyl alcohol lube
PB = Cadmium plated (Type II, class 2) and cetyl alcohol lube
PV = Cadmium plated (Type II, class 2), solid film lube and cetyl alcohol lube
TF = Hi-Kote 2
Grip Length in 1/16" Increments
12 = (12/16) 3/4" grip length (Material Thickness)
B0203034 - 428 - 12
Blind Nut Assembly
ExpanderSleeve
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.29
Issue 12
Page 5 of 16
Figure 2 - Blind Nut Power Tool
4.2.2 Blind nut hand tools and accessories (e.g., as listed in Table 5).  Refer to Figure 3 for a
general description of the blind nut hand tools.  It is acceptable to use alternative
installation equipment provided that the final installation meets all the requirements
specified in section 6.
Figure 3 - Blind Nut Hand Tool
4.2.3 Box end wrenches for use with blind nut hand tools (e.g., 9/16" and 3/4").
4.2.4 Torque wrench for use with blind nut hand tools, meeting requirements of PPS 14.01.
4.2.5 Cherrymax rivet grip scale, No. 269C3.
BG 2500 Gun
BP 3000/7000
Air-Hydraulic
Power Unit
PPS 2.29
Issue 12
Page 6 of 16
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Blind nuts are high strength blind type fasteners which are generally used instead of
nutplates on closed or blind side assemblies.  The blind nut is basically a 2 piece